FILE NO. 130085

## AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 4/3/13 ORDINANCE NO. **70 - 13**

[Administrative Code - San Francisco City Hall Preservation Fund]

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Administrative Code by adding Section 10.100-289 to establish a San Francisco City Hall Preservation Fund to receive donations and to authorize expenditures for the purpose of promoting the 100<sup>th</sup> anniversary of San Francisco City Hall, including promotional events, community outreach activities, preservation, maintenance, repair, and improvements, and similar post-anniversary endeavors.

NOTE:

Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman font;</u> deletions are <u>strike-through italics Times New Roman font</u>. Board amendment additions are <u>double-underlined Arial font</u>; Board amendment deletions are <u>strikethrough Arial font</u>.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The San Francisco Administrative Code is hereby amended by adding Section 10.100-289, to read as follows:

SEC.10.100-289. SAN FRANCISCO CITY HALL PRESERVATION FUND.

(a) Establishment of Fund. The San Francisco City Hall Preservation Fund is established as a category eight fund for the purposes of receiving donations of money, property and personal services which may be offered to the City and County of San Francisco through the City Administrator's Office for the uses described in subsection (b).

(b) Use of Fund. Except as otherwise required by the terms and conditions of any gift ("Donor Restrictions"), the City shall use and expend money, property, and personal services comprising the Fund solely for the purposes as will be determined by the City Administrator to assist in promotional events, community outreach activities, preservation, maintenance, repair, and improvements to San

Supervisor Farrell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	Francisco City Hall ("City Hall") that are associated with the commemoration in 2015 of the 100th
2	anniversary of the establishment of City Hall. Subject to any Donor Restrictions, any funds remaining
3	after the completion of all Centennial related events and activities may be used for City Hall
4	preservation, maintenance, repair, and improvements to City Hall, as well as for related City Hall
5	promotional events and community outreach activities.
6	(c) Gift Acceptance Authority. The City Administrator shall have the authority to accept and
7	expend any donation of funds, goods, or services in accordance with this Section 10.100-289 without
8	further action by the Board of Supervisors; except that, acceptance and expenditure of donations
9	of a market value greater than \$100,000 shall require Board of Supervisors approval by
10	resolution.
11	(d) On February 1 of each year until February 1, 2016, the City Administrator shall provide an
12	annual report to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors listing the amounts, types, and sources of
13	donations made in the prior calendar year, as well as all expenditures from the Fund in the prior
14	<u>calendar year.</u>
15	(d- <u>e</u> ) Administration of the Fund. The fund shall be administered by the City Administrator's
16	<u>Office.</u>
17	(f) Sunset Date. This Fund shall sunset on June 30, 2016, provided that any
18	unexpended funds shall remain subject to any applicable gift restrictions.
19	
20	
21	//
22	//
23	
24	
25	
	Supervisor Farrell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2

1	Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days from the
2	date of passage.
3	
4	
5	
6	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
7	DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney
8	By: Marie C. Blits
9	Deputy City Attorney
10	
11	n:\govern\as2012\1300251\00838368.doc
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	Supervisor Farrell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Pag 04/03/20

Page 3 04/03/2013



## City and County of San Francisco Tails Ordinance

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## File Number: 130085

## Date Passed: April 16, 2013

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code, by adding Section 10.100-289, to establish a San Francisco City Hall Preservation Fund to receive donations and to authorize expenditures for the purpose of promoting the 100th anniversary of San Francisco City Hall, including promotional events, community outreach activities, preservation, maintenance, repair, improvements, and similar post-anniversary endeavors.

April 03, 2013 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING SAME TITLE

April 03, 2013 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

April 09, 2013 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

April 16, 2013 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 130085

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 4/16/2013 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

CANA

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

**Date Approved**